ORANGE COUNTY, VIRGINIA

OFFICE ON YOUTH

ALISHA L. I. VINES F COUNTY )

DIRECTOR

ADDRESS:
146 MADISON RoAD
SUITE 258
avines@orangecountyva.gov ORANGE, VA 22960
PHONE: (540) 672-5484
Fax:  (540)672-2311

.‘p--_.,;,‘. 7o

To: Orange County Board of Supervisors
From: Alisha Vines, Office on Youth Directorﬁ\/
Through: Julie Jordan, County Administratom@
Date: February 21, 2012

Subject: Orange CSA Information

As stated in the February 14" Board of Supervisors meefing, Letitia and | attended the CSA
Coordinators meeting on Friday, February 17" in Henrico. During this meeting, the
happenings of the State Legislature in conjunction with CSA were addressed. | have
included the summary of the two bills that were provided to the participants in the meeting.

The first, House Bill 135 and Senate Bill 396, addresses the increase from three to five local
government representatives to the State Executive Council (SEC). The SEC is the
governing body for CSA and having two additional local government representatives would
definitely be in the favor of all localities.

There are also two CSA related budget issues we are watching. The first is the budget
proposal to remove the funding for special education wrap-around services. The governor
originally removed this funding from his proposed budget and it currently sits in the House
and Senate for consideration to reinstate this particular funding source. This funding is for
those students who are maintained in the public school system but may require some local
services to maintain them in their community. The second budget issue is the Governor's
proposal to remove non-mandated funding from CSA. As it states in the attached document,
the non-mandated funding is for the children who enter the local CSA system through court
referrals or mental health referrals.

Depending upon the outcome of the 2013 State budget and 2012 legislation, we may be
returning fo the Board to ask what type of direction you would like the Office on
Youth/Orange CSA to take in regards to the non-mandated population.

Please let myself or Letitia know if you have any questions regarding these issues.

Cc: Letitia Douthit
File




House Bill 135 and Senate Bill 396

SUMMARY AS INTRODUCED:
Comprehensive Sarvices for At-Risk Youth and Familles; State Executlve Council: membership. Adds two

local govemment representatives to the State Executive Council for Comprehensive Services for At-Risk Youth and
Families, increasing the number of local govermnment representatives from threa to five.

HB 135 is in Senate Committee on General Laws and Technolagy and will be considered an February 20,
2012

SB 396 is in House Committes on General Laws and is schedulad to be considered on February 18, 2012

REHABILITATION AND SOCIAL SERVICES commiltes amendments to SB328

Line 24, introduced, after representatives strike to include a member and insert chosen from members.
And

Line 30, introduced, after representatives insert Alternates may be designatad by and vote on behalf of
local government representatives.




B-142 ]

Comprehensive Services for At-Risk Youth
and Families

The misslon of the Comprehensive Services Act for At-Risk
Youth and Familles (CSA} Is to <reate a collaborative system of
services and funding that is child-centered, family-focused and
community-based when addressing the strengths and needs of
troubled and atsisk youths and thelr familes in the

Commonwealth.

¢ Fund audit of the Comprehensive Services Act
Provides funds for a comprehensive audit of the

Comprehensive Services Act program.
FY 1013 FY 2014
General Fund 3 500,000 § o

Recommended Savings Addenda

¢ Eliminate expenditure category for wrap-around services

In public schoo!s

Shifts wraparound schoolbased services from the
mandated pool to the non-mandated pool, The extension of
these services was made by State Executive Councll paliey
and Is not required by code. Funding of $700,000 s added to
the non-mandated pool to cffset a portion of the loss of
Funds,

FY 1013 FY 2014
(540t28Y § (s401218)

Ceneraf Fund $

Department for the Aging

The Virginia Department for the Aging fosters the independence -

and weltbelng of older Virginians and supports thelr caregivers

through leadership, advocacy and oversight of state and
community programs, and guldes the Commonwealth In

preparing for an aging population,
Operating Budget Summary
Nongenersl  Personnal
Cerweraf Fund Fund Costs

3009 Appropriation § 18,641,933 § 31,726,633 § 2,159,614

Operating Budget Summary
Nongeneral  Personcel
i Egmal Fund Furd Costs
009 Appropriation § 299,747,687 § 53,573,315 ¢ o
2010 Appropriation § 179,208,772 §  $3,573,335 ¢ o
M Appropriation 4§ 27,234,393 4 57,608,887 § ]
IonAppropriation 270,060,815 § 52,607,746 § 0
2oty BaseBudget § 270,080,815 § 52,607,746 3 0
2013 Addenda $ (17.678,003) § X1 [
201% Total § 152,382,812 § 52,607,748 § 0
04 BaseBudget ¢ 370,060,815 4 53,807,746 § ]
04 Addenda .- 4 (14987339} - - 0§ L
1014 Total t 355,073,488 § 51,607,746 § L]
Authorized Positions Summary
Nongenaral Total
General Fund Fund Positions
1009 Appraptistion 0.00 0.00 0.00
2010 Approptiation 0.00 0.00 0.00
201t AppropHation 0.00 0,00 0.00
o s oo ST ADDY O RO 00" Lol 1 o
2013 Base Budget 0.00 0.00 0.00
2013 Addenda 0.00 0.00 0.00
1013 Yotal a.00 0.00 0.00
2014 Pase Budget 0.00 0.00 0.00
1014 Addenda 0.00 0.00 0,00
3014 Tota} Ty e 06
Recommended Operating Budget Addenda

* Adjust appropriation to reflect caseload and utifzation
changes

Reduces appropriation to properdy reflect the antkipated use
of the program by localitles. Program expenditures have
declined over the fast three years and the base funding for FY
2012, FY 2013 and 7Y 2014 [s currently too high, The forscast
shows 2 minimal Increase In expenditures from Fy 1014,
Srawing 1.5 percent In FY 2012 and fust over two percent In

each year of the upcoming blennium,
F¥aon FY 014
General Fund $  (a,me787) (9,586,m)

010 Appropriation § 17,530,064 § 31,786,631 & 2,959,614
20t Appropriation 4 16,687,840 § 36,885,632 4  2,112,65

ionAppropriation § 16,746,099 4 36,988,632 § 1,248,301
lonyBaseBudget § 16,746,999 § 35386531 ¢ 2,239,520
1013 Addenda $ (5956450 % 409,504 4 (B1,660)

oo dRTOt 6 16,351,354-8 30,206,236 §— 3,157,880 ~mam
014 9aseBudget  § 16,746,999 ¢ 35,885,632 4 2,339,520

T idigAddends T "(o76,851) € T v4os50% § T (Brs80) T
2014 Total $ B770047 & 38,206,216 § 2,157,860

Part B: Exetutive Budget 2012-1014 Bienalam
Office of Health and Human Resources

Commanwealih of Virginla
2012-2014 Blennisl Budget




SUMMARY OF PROPOSED AMENDMENTS IN HB/SB 29

12 TOTAL
Genersl Fund Nongensral Fund Total Tolal FTE
Proposed Dacreases
Adus! debt senvice funding ($11.019,262) 0 {$11,019,202) 0.00
Totsl Decreases 019287 ) ($11,019,282) 0.00
Total: Governor's Proposed Amendments ($41,019,202) $0 (m.m.ze_z_g 0.00
HB/SB 20, A3 PROPOSED $572,188,048 $20, 245,011 e 413,717 0.00
Parcentage Change ~1.80% 0.00% A.74% 0.00%
Totak: Finence
2012 Base Budget, Chapter 800 $1,811,432,489 §$179,080,204 $1.991,291.073 131050
Proposed Amsndments
Total Increases $381,120 % $384,120 0.00
Total Decreanes {$128,311,282) 30 ($120,312,262) 0.00
Total: Governor's Recomimended Amendments ($124,982,142) 30 {$124,982,142) 0.00
HB/SB 20, AS PRCPOSED 1,608,480,327 179,858,204 $1,588,239,53 1,310.50
Parcentage Change 4.90% 0.00% 4.21% 0.00%
Heaith and Human Resourcas
Secretary of Hesith & Human Resources
2012 Base Budget, Chapter 800 $2,180,700 $0 $2,180,700 8.8
Proposed Incresses
No ncresses $0 30 $0 000
Total Increses W0 (7 ) 0.0
Proposed Decrosses . o o
No Decresses 0 $0 30 0.00
Total Decrasues $0 $0 0 0.00
Total: Governor's Proposad Amendments 10 $6 $0 0.00
HBISB 20, AS PROPOSED 12,180,700 0 ¥2,100,100 309
Parcentage Change 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Comprehensive Services for At-Risk Youth and Families
2012 Bass Budget, Chapter 800 $270,000,818 $82,801,748 322,660,854 0.00
Proposed increases
No Increspes $0 $0 $0 0.00
Totsl Incraases %0 0 30 000
Proposed Decreases
:&:u‘n appropraiion fo reflect cassload and utifization (524,827.013) $ ($24,827,013) 0.00
Total Dacveases T Sa46aT.009) 0 ($24.827.013) 0.00
Total: Gaveamnor's Proposed Amendments {324,827,13%) ) {$24,027,010) 0.00
HB/SB 29, AS PROPOSED 240,233,802 152,607,744 TA97,541,548 000
© Parcentage Change - 219% 0.00% LA N e
2012 Base Budget, Chaptar 890 $10.748.59 $34,880,012 $53033,631 8,00
Propoted Incresses
Na Incrosses $0 $0 80 0.00
Totsl Increases 30 $0 0 0.00
Proposaed Decreases
Ho Decressen $0 fo 0 0.00
Total Decresses 30 30 W 0.00
Tolal: Govermnor's Propossd Amendmants 10 30 — 30 _M_o.
HB/SS 29, AS PROPQSED He 74090 $30,5800.032 $53823.401 28,00
Parcentage Change . 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Dapartmant for the Dasf & Hard-of-Hearing
2012 Base Budget, Chapter 390 $840,501 $14,523,140 $18,684,080 1400
Proposed Increates
No Increstes %0 30 $0 0.00
Total Increases W 0 [ 000

Page 29 of 42




Amendments to House Bill 30

House Member Requests
Chief Patron: Bell, Richard ltom 283 #1h
Health And Human Resources
Comprehensive Services For At-Risk Language

Youth And Famiiles

Language:

Page 211, after line 11, insert:

"M. The Director of the Office of Comprehensive Services shall direct that any unappropriated balances at
the end of each fiscal year be reinvested to address gaps in services for children and youth served in the
program. pursuant to the annual survey of CSA services in § 2.2-5211.1 of the Code of Virginia, the State
Executive Councll shall develop recommendations for the use of any unappropriated balances and report
the recommendations to the Chairmen of the Senate Finance and House Appropriations Committees no
later than June 30th of each year."

Explanation:

(This language amendment requires the Director of the Office of Comprehansive Services to reinvest
unappropriated balances at the end of each fiscal year to address service gaps in the CSA program
based on recommendations from the State Executive Council.)

hitp://leg? state.va,us/W ebData/ 1 2amend30.nsf/85b38e5 14£c0£22085256¢73006d2622/148ad72b
6c2ef8458525798a006158db?0OpenDocument

“"Chief Pﬁf’fo’l.‘iﬁgé“mf‘eﬂer e e L _ . Item:283 #2h
Health And Human Resources FY 1213 FY 13-14
Comprehensive Services For At-Risk $5,401,216 $5,401,216 GF

Youth And Famliies

Language:

Page 207, line 2, strike "$304,990,568" and Insert "$31 0,391,774".

Page 207, line 2, strike "$307,681,234" and insert "$313,082,450".

Explanation:

(This amendment restores $5.4 million from the general fund each year to provide *wrap-around” services
for children and youth with special education needs to prevent their placement in more restrictive and
expensive special education placements. Funding for these services was eliminated in the introduced
budget.)

hitp:// legg.state:va.uslw ebData/12amend30.nsf/85b38e51 4£c0£22085256¢7d00632622/ca8022bf

515553328522218500615_82&?@2_ enDocument -

Chief Patron: Lingamfeltes Ko 283 #3H
Health And Human Resources FY 12413 FY 13-14
Comprehensive Services For At-Risk $4,214,486 $4,214,486 GF

Youth And Families

Language:

Page 207, line 2, strike "$304,990,568" and insert "$309,205,044".
Page 207, line 2, strike "$307,681,234" and insert "$311,896,720",
Page 209, line 22, strike "2009" and insert "201 2",

Page 209, line 22, strike "non-Medicaid rasidential services for each”.
Page 209, strike line 23.

Page 209, line 24, strike "match rate for Medicaid".

Page 209, line 24, strike "25 percent above” and insert "at".




Explanation:

(This amendment provides $4.2 million from the general fund each year as a result of suspending the
increased local match rate for residential placements in the Comprehensive Services Act program that
was enacted in fiscal year 2010.)

http://leg2.state. va.us/WebData/1 2amend30.nst/85b38¢51 4£c0122085256¢7d006d2622/4cda8113

2152ba418525798a006158d9?0penDocument

Chief Patron: O'Bannioi Itshv 283 #4H
Health And Human Resources FY 1213 FY 1314
Comprehensive Services For At-Risk $5,401,218 $65,401,216 GF

Youth And Famliies

Language;

Page 207, line 2, strike "$304,990,558" and insert *$310,391,774".

Page 207, line 2, strike "$307,681,234" and insert "$313,082,450".

Page 211, after line 11, insert:

"M. The State Executive Councll shall reinstate policy to effect the Office of Comprehensive Services to allow utilizatior
cited in § 2.2.56211 B to fund non-residential services In the home and community for a student with an educational dis
that student's disability extend beyond the school setting and threaten the student's ability to be maintained in the hom

http:/leg? state. va.us WebData/12amend30.ns 85b38e:5l4fc0f22085256c7d0()_6_(12622 4b93dc4fa0eb72b28¢

-Amendments to Senate Bill 30

Senate Member Requests
Chief Patron: Saslaw ltemn. 283 #18
Health And Human Resources FY 12-13 FY 13-14
Comprehensive Services For At-Risk Youth $250,000 $250,000 GF
And Famiiles
Language:

Page 207, line 2, strike "$304,980,558" and insert *$305,240,568".

Page 207, line 2, strike "$307,681,234" and insert "$307,931,234",

Page 209, line 25, after "base.” insert;

"Effective July 1, 2012, the local match rate for residential services provided in Prince William County shall be
at the fiscal year 2007 base. The Director of the Office of Comprehensive Services shall evaluate the impact
of this policy change and report findings to the Chairmen of the Senate Finance and House Appropriations
Commiitees by October 1, 2012."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $250,000 GF each year as a rasult of suspending the local match rate for
residential placements made in Prince Wiliam County in the Comprehensive Services Act program.
Language also requires the Director of the OCS to report findings on the impact of increasing the focal match
since the new policy was enacted.)

http:

Chief Patron: Edwardd Itoini 203 474
Health And Human Resources
Comprehensive Services For At-Risk Youth Language

And Families




L.anguage;

Page 211, after line 11, insert:

"M. The Director of the Office of Comprehensive Services shall direct that any unappropriated balances at the
end of each fiscal year be reinvested to address gaps in services for children and youth served in the
program. Pursuant to the annuaf survey of CSA services in §2.2-5211.1 of the Code of Virginia, the State
Executive Councll shall develop recommendations for the use of any unappropriated balances and report the
recommendations to the Chalrmen of the Senate Finance and House Appropriations Committees no later
than June 30th of each year."

Explanation:

(This language amendment requires the Director of the Office of Comprehensive Services to reinvest
unappropriated balances at the end of each fiscal year to address service gaps in the CSA program based on
recommendations from the State Executive Counci.)

ht _:f/le .State.va.us/WebData/| 23mend30.nsﬂ83_bb8ceef936ﬂ18d85256c7d006d2627/bb81 3115¢ceaelcac8
Chief Patron: Colgan ltem 283 #3s
Heaith And Human Resources FY 12-13 FY 13-14

Comprehensive Services For At-Risk Youth $5,401,216 $5401,218 GF

And Famliies

Language:

Page 207, line 2, strike "$304,980,5658" and Insert "$310,391,774".
Page 207, line 2, strike "$307,681,234" and insert "$313,082,450",

e EXplanation: .

(This amendment restores $5.4 million GF each year to provide "wrap-around” services for children and youth
with spectal education needs to prevent thelr placement in more restrictive and expensive special education
placements. Funding for these services was eliminated in the introduced budget.)

http://lep2.state va.us/WebData/| 2amend30.nsf/83bb8ceef936th8d85256¢7d006d2627/c132ad6 1 3b1 faa868:

Chief Patron: Hange¥ Item 283 #43
Health And Human Resources FY 12-13 FY 13-14

Comprehensive Sarvices For At-Risk Youth $6,101,216 $6,101,218 GF

And Families

Language:

Page 207, line 2, strike "$304,990,558" and insert "$311,091,774".

Page 207, line 2; strike "$307,661,234" and insert "$313,782,450",

Page 211, after line 11, insart:

“M. Any savings realized by the State Executive Council from the elimination of the special education wrap-
around services mandate policy shall be reinvested into community-based services.”

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $6.1 million GF each year to reinvest savings projected from the elimination of
"wrap-around” services for children and youth with special education needs, These services are provided o
children with special education needs to prevent thelr placement in more restrictive and expensive special
education placements. Funding for thesa services was eliminated in the introduced budget.)

hitp://leg?.state.va,us/WebData/ | 2amend30.nsf/83bb8ceef9361b8dR5256¢7d006d2627/6360042dbb45¢1 638

Chlef Patron: Hangen ltem 283 #53
Health And Human Resources FY 1213 FY 13-14




Comprehensive Services For At-Risk Youth - $5,401,218 $5,401,216 GF
And Famities

Language:

Page 207, line 2, strike "$304,990,558" and insert "$310,391,774",
Page 207, line 2, strike "$307,681,234" and insert "$313,082,450".
Page 211, after line 11, insert:

"M. Neither the State Executive Council nor the Director of the Office of Comprehensive Services nor any
other enlity of the Executive Branch shall remove wrap-around, school-based services from the mandated
pool to the non-mandated pool. Funding for the continuation of the wrap-around services in public schools
shall ba taken from the cost reductions from the Child Weifare Transformation program. The State Executive
Council shal report to the Senate Finance and House Appropriations Committes by Gctober 1, 2012 on the
educational and child welfare policy outcomes from elimination of the expenditure category for wrap-around
servicas in public schools.”

Explanation:

(This amendment restores $5.4 million GF each year for "wrap-around"” services provided to children and
youth with speclal education needs. These services are designed to prevent children from being placed in
more restrictive settings. Funding was eliminated for these services in the introduced budget.)

http://lep2.state.va.us/ WebData/1 2amend30.nsf/83bb8ceef036b8d85256c7d006d2627/a5b87473ec3fcd43a85

Chief Patron: Wagner item 283 #6s
Health And Human Resources FY 1213 FY 1314
Comprehensive Services For At-Risk Youth $4,214,486 $4,214486 GF
..And Families OO o
Language:

Page 207, line 2, strike "$304,990,558" and insert "$300,205,044",

Page 207, line 2, strike "$307,681,234" and insert "$311,895,720",

Paga 209, line 25, after line 22, strike "2009" and insert "2012",

Page 209, line 22, strike "non-Medlcaid residential services for each”.

Page 209, line 23, strike "locality shall be 25 percent above the fisca!l year 2007 base. Beginning July 1, 2011,
the local."

Page 209, line 24, strike "match rate for Medicaid”.

Page 209, line 24, strike "25 percent above" and insert "at".

Explanation:

{This amendment provides $4.2 million GF each year as a result of suspending the Increased local match rate for resic
Comprehensive Services Act program that was enacted in FY 2010.)

http://leg?.state.va.us/WebData/12amend30.nsf/83bb8ceefd361b8d85256¢7d006d2627/25501002dd7aa79b8
Chieéf Patron: Vogel Itany'283 #74d

Heaith And Human Resources FY 12-13 FY 1314

Comprehensive Services For At-Risk $4,214, 488 $4,214488 GF

Youth And Families

Language:

Page 207, line 2, strike "$304,990,668" and insert "$309,205,044".

Page 207, line 2, strike "$307,684,234" and insert "$311,805,720".

Page 209, line 25, after line 22, strike "2009" and insert "2012",

Page 209, line 22, strike "non-Medicaid residentlal services for each”.

Page 209, line 23, strike "locality shall be 25 percent above the fiscal year 2007 base. Beginning July 1, 2011,
the local.”

Page 209, line 24, strike "match rate for Medicald".




Page 209, line 24, strike "25 percent above" and insert "at”.

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $4.2 million GF each year as a result of suspending the increased local match rate

for residential placements in the Comprehensive Services Act program that was enacted in FY 2010.)

http://leg2.state.va.us/WebData/| 2amend30.nsf/83bb8ceetD3 6th8d85256¢7d00642627/5%1e75536a3b6te85

Chief Patron: Hanget

Health And Human Resources FY 1213 FY 1314
Comprehensive Services For At-Risk Youth And $50,000 $50,000 GF
Families

Language:

Page 207, line 2, strike "$304,990,558" and insert "$305,040,558",

Page 207, line 2, strike "$307,681,234" and insert "$307,731,234",

Page 208, line 23, strike the first "50,000" and insert "100,000".

Page 208, line 23, strike the second "50,000" and insert "100,000".

Page 208, line 24, strike "for a combination of reglonal and statewide meetings for” and insert "exclusively
for the purpose of continuous training and”,

Page 208, line 26, after "agents” insert:

"to support local government responsibilities as assigned in §202.2649 of the Code of Virginia."

Page 208, line 26, afier "io," insert:

"CSA policles, service best practices, effective care coordination”.

_Page 208, line 33, after "year"Insert: _

“that Includes specific and measurable performance outcomes that will be used to evaluate the
effectiveness of the plan in supporting local roles and responsibilities”.

Page 208, line 38, strike "and".

Page 208, line 39, after "(Iv)" insert: "an analysis of the performance outcome results, and (v)".

Page 210, line 32, after the period, insert:

"The report shall include an analysis of outcome data of services that provides an assessment of
progress In meeting the needs of at-risk chiidren and families served, and how the principles of care
coordination and best practices are incorporated in the plan for services in the succeeding biennium.”

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $50,000 GF each year to Increase funding for training provided to localities
Implementing policies and procedures of the Comprehensive Services Act program including current
policies, best practices, and care coordination. Budget language is also added requiring additional
reporting on measurable performance outcomes related to children and familles served, best practices,

http://leg?. state.va.us/WebData/1 2amend30.nsf/83bb8ceef936fb8d85256¢7d006d2627/29967d25
4a66cd8c85257989004a5472?0penDocument

Chief Patron: Colgan itom 283 #98
Health And Human Resources FY 1213 FY 1314
Comprehensive Services For At-Risk $4,214,488 $4,214,488 GF

Youth And Families

Language:

Page 207, line 2, strike "$304,990,558" and insert "$309,205,044",

Page 207, line 2, strike "$307,681,234" and insert "$311,895,720",

Page 209, line 25, after line 22, strlke "2009" and insert "2012",

Page 209, line 22, strike "non-Medicaid residential services for each™.

Page 209, line 23, strike "locality shall be 25 percent above the fiscal year 2007 base. Beginning July 1,

tom: 283




2011, the local."
Page 209, line 24, strike "match rate for Medicaid".
Page 209, line 24, strike "25 percent above" and insert "at".

Explanation:
(This amendment provides $4.2 million GF each year as a result of suspending the increased local match

rate for residential placements in the Comprehensive Services Act program that was enacted in FY
2010.)

http:/leg? state.va.us/WebData/1 2amend30.nsf/83bb3ceefD36th8185256¢7d006d2627/bd615217
20b867¢685257989004a5449?0penDocument




Health and Human Resources

The Governor’s introduced budget for Health and Human Resources (HHR) agencies
increases spending by a net $76.4 million GF and increases NGF spending by $698.7 million
over the biennium, This total reflects new biennial spending of $189.8 million GF offset by
reductions of $113.4 million GF. More than two-thirds of the additional general fund spending
within HHR is provided to comply with federal and state mandates. More than one-third of the
new nongeneral (NGF) spending ($265.6 million) is attributable to the receipt of additional
enhanced federal Medicaid matching funds (FMAP) provided to the states through federal
legislation passed in August, 2010.

Changes in Medicaid and Family Access to Medical Insurance Security (FAMIS)
enrollment, utilization and costs, as well as additional federal requirements related to program
operations, account for about 57 percent ($107.6 million) of the new general fund spending in
HHR. Enroliment in these programs continues to increase, albeit at slightly lower rates than last
year. A portion of this additional funding ($10.3 million GF) is needed to backfill lower than
anticipated revenues in the Virginia Health Care Fund, which offsets general fund spending in
the Medicaid program. Revenues to the fund are projected to decline, including reductions of:
(1) $5.7 million in FY 2011 from the Tobacco Master Settlement Agreement revenues; (2) $3.6
million in FY 2011 and $0.3 million in FY 2012 from tobacco tax revenues; and (3) $0.6 million
- GF in FY 2011 from prior-year Medicaid recoveries.. T TR

Other major mandatory spending proposals contained in the introduced budget include:

- $24.4 million GF in FY 2012 to address the treatment needs of an increasing number of
sexually violent predators committed to the Virginia Center for Behavioral
Rehabilitation (VCBR);

- $13.5 million GF for child support enforcement operations, to restore the general fund
base in FY 2012 and make up for a shortfall in revenue collections of past due
payments received on behalf of Temporary Assistance to Needy Families clients;

- $5.4 million to replace lost federal matching funds due to Medicaid decertification of
Hancock Geriatric Center at Eastern State Hospital in fall 2010, and to increase staffing
to comply with federal guidance; and

- $2.4 million to restore payment rates for assisted living providers serving Auxiliary
Grant recipients, due to maintenance of effort requirements contained in the federal
health care reform legislation.

The introduced budget also provides $38.8 million GF in additional spending for high
priority items. Most of this funding ($33.2 million) is provided to address concerns with facility
and community care in the behavioral health and developmental services system. The
introduced budget proposes using this funding to:

- Add 275 intellectual disability (ID) waiver slots in the community ($9.8 million);
45




- Increase staffing ratios at state ID training centers ($7.1 million);

- Expand community services for individuals dually diagnosed with mental illnesses
and intellectual disabilities($5.0 million);

- Expand crisis stabilization services statewide ($4.0 million);

- Enhance community services in the Tidewater region to support individuals
discharged from Eastern State Hospital ($2.4 million);

- Fund expected increases in the conditional release of sexually violent predators from
the Virginia Center for Behavioral Rehabilitation and prisons ($612,404);

- Provide support services at state ID training centers to facilitate discharges to
appropriate community services ($400,000); and

- Add licensing staff to better manage the substantial increase in licensed providers,
services and geographic locations to ensure appropriate community-based services
($314,501).

The Governor’s introduced budget also contains $19.8 million in additional spending
items. Of this amount $9.7 million is proposed to restore or mitigate reductions contained in
Chapter 874. These restorations include (1) $5.0 million GF to mitigate the 3 percent reduction

to nursing home operating rates, reducing it to 2 percent in FY 2012; (2) $2.7 million GF to
restore the general fund base for three programs in the Health Department in FY 2012 whose
funding was reduced based on proposals to increase fees which did not get approved, and (3)
$2.0 million to restore funding to continue to operate the geriatric unit at Southwestern Virginia
Mental Health Institute. The unit was slated for closure in FY 2012 in the current budget.

Spending reductions total $113.4 million GF over the biennium and are comprised of
$48.9 million in Medicaid and FAMIS spending adjustments, $36.5 million by replacing general
fund monies with other resources, $15.3 million in agency administrative reductions and
efficiencies, $5.2 million in program and pass-through grant eliminations, and $2.4 million in
excess balances or revenue transfers. Medicaid reductions account for the majority of the
savings primarily due to the receipt of (1) increased rebates on outpatient drugs provided to
recipients participating in managed care plans, (2) a federal bonus for meeting FAMIS and
Medicaid enrollment goals, and (3) additional enhanced FMAP for eligible services through
state mental health and intellectual disability facilities and the Comprehensive Services Act
program, not already accounted for in the Medicaid forecast. The introduced budget includes
an additional $13.0 million GF in Medicaid savings by imposing an assessment on Medicaid
providers of intermediate care facility services for individuals with intellectual disabilities,
generating $8.5 million in savings, and reducing provider payment reductions, generating $4.5
million in savings. Finally, Medicaid savings of $10.4 million are realized through actions to
better manage and coordinate care, control utilization, and recover inappropriate payments.

The balance of the reductions is comprised of actions identified in agency budget
reduction plans submitted to the Governor in Fall, 2010. Of note, savings of $14.6 million are

46




achieved in the Department of Social Services by supplanting general fund dollars with federal
Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANF) block grant funds. Savings of $11.4 million
are achieved in the CSA program by increasing the local share of funding for therapeutic foster
care services and treatment services provided to special education students in the public
schools. An additional $5.0 million in savings is proposed by eliminating non-mandated
services provided through the CSA program.

. Secretary of Health and Human Resources

Fund Operational and Programmatic Review of HFR Agencies. Adds $1.4 million
GF in FY 2012 to fund Secretariat-wide performance audits of Health and Human
Resources agencies pursuant to Chapter 828 of the 2010 Acts of Assembly, which
directs the Governor to initiate an operational and programmatic performance
review of the agencies under the Secretary of Health and Human Resources and
complete the review by December 1, 2011. The goal of the review is to reduce
expenditures, reduce duplication of effort, and achieve programmatic efficiencies.

* Comprehensive Services for At-Risk Youth and Families (CSA)

sy

Increase Local Share for Therapeutic Foster Care Services. Reduces funding by
$7.5 million GF in FY 2012 by increasing the local match rate for therapeutic foster
care services to that required for residential services. Therapeutic foster care

‘services were historically considered a residéntial service. These services were

reclassified in FY 2009 by the State Executive Council, thus lowering the local
match rate from about 46 percent to 34 percent on average statewide. Since then,
the cost to provide these services has grown dramatically, outpacing the cost to
provide services in a residential or group home setting. This action would
increase the local match rate to 46 percent on average statewide, the current local
match rate for residential services.

Increase Local Share for Services Provided in Public Schools. Reduces funding by
$3.9 million GF in FY 2012 by increasing the local match rate for non-educational
services that assist special education students in the public school system to
prevent a more restrictive placement. This change would equalize the match rate
for these services to that of other CSA services for special education students. On
average, the local share would increase from about 17 percent to 34 percent.

Eliminate “Non-mandated” Services. Reduces funding by $5.0 million GF in FY
2012 by eliminating “non-mandated” services for children who enter the CSA
system through court referrals or referrals from the mental health system, CSA
services are mandated for children in foster care and special education, or those at
risk of placement in the state’s custody if treatment is not provided. About 60
percent of localities currently serve children who are not mandated for CSA
services.

Utilization of Services. Reduces spending by $1.0 million in FY 2011 to reflect

47




lower utilization of certain mandated CSA services. Policy changes adopted by
the State Executive Council in FY 2008 pursuant to an Attorney General's opinion
requires CSA to provide mental health services to children and adolescents who
are at-risk of placement in the state’s custody if treatment is not provided. These
services are provided to children through parental agreements. The number of
children qualifying for CSA services through these agreements has been fewer
than originally projected.

Examine Billing System Change. Language is added requiring the Office of
Comprehensive Services, in collaboration with the Department of Medical
Assistance Services (DMAS), to explore the costs and potential savings of
transferring the CSA billing system to DMAS as well as the timeframe for
implementation. Language requires a report to the Governor and Chairmen of the
House Appropriations and Senate Finance Committees by October 1, 2011,

Remove Language Requiring Automatic Reappropriation of Funds. Eliminates
language requiring unexpended general fund balances in CSA to be re-
appropriated for expenditure in the succeeding fiscal year. Historically, Iocalities
have had until September 30t to submit all bills for CSA services provided in the
prior fiscal year. The language has served to allow the CSA program to retain
balances in order to reimburse localities that submit bills from July through

_ September for prior year expenditures.

Department for the Aging

Administrative Reductions and Vacant Positions. Reduces general fund support
by $135549 in FY 2011 and $27,551 in FY 2012 due to vacancies in the
Commissioner and Deputy Commissioner of Operations positions, and by limiting
discretionary spending.

Reduce Funding for Grants, Reduces funding by $96,397 GF in FY 2011 and
$156,236 GF in FY 2012 from capturing unawarded grant funds for the respite care
initiative program and reducing funding for 11 pass-through grants to nonprofit
aging organizations by 6 percent. The grant for Oxbow Center is reduced by 58
percent in FY 2011 and eliminated in FY 2012 since the center will no longer be
providing adult day health care services as of December 1, 2010,

Department for the Deaf and Hard of Hearing

Modify Requirements for Employment Levels at the Relay Center in Norton.
Language is modified requiring the Relay Center to maintain at least 85 positions,
unless during the prior contract period, the employment level has been reduced to
less than 85 positions through attrition, voluntary separation, transfers, voluntary
retirements and disability retirements. The employment level of the subsequent
contract may reflect the employment level at the end of the previous contract

48




